As it was mentioned above, the HSCs (Chapter 3.1.) have been imported into R2D, a two-

dimensional ecohydraulic simulation software that enables the integration of both biological and

abiotic data of the examined rivers. In the case of the Ziz river, the R2D ecohydraulic routine

resulted that discharge inflow of 3 m3s-1 had the highest weighted usable are (WUA=1802.47 m2)

through 19 consecutive discharge simulations (Table 7). Additionally, the lowest value was

recorded for the minimum discharge volume of 0.1 m3s-1. In terms of the overall suitability area,

the highest value resulted at 11.86% and 4.87% for the highest and the lowest WUA, respectively.

The total simulated area for all the simulated scenarios was equal to 1786m2.

Table 7. Relationship between discharge volumes (Q) during R2D ecohydraulic simulations and the resulted weight

usable area (WUA; m2), the overall suitability index (OSI; %) and the proportional change of the overall suitability

index for benthic macroinvertebrates downstream of the Al Hassan Addakhil dam in the Ziz river, east Morocco. The

highest value (Q=3 m3s-1) and the optimal value (Q= 2 m3s-1) is indicated with blue and green color, respectively.

Q (m3s-1) WUA (m2)   OSI (% of area) Δ%
0.1 739.89 4.87% +28.9%

0.2 1040.77 6.85% +14.0%

0.3 1209.95 7.96% +7.7%

0.4 1310.99 8.63% +4.8%

0.5 1376.77 9.06% +4.2%

0.6 1437.44 9.46% +3.9%

0.7 1495.10 9.84% +2.7%

0.8 1536.67 10.11% +2.8%

0.9 1580.39 10.40% +2.2%

1 1615.56 10.63% +9.6%

2 1786.76 11.76% +0.9%

3 1802.47 11.86% -0.1%

4 1801.37 11.85% -5.4%

5 1709.69 11.25% -9.1%

6 1567.22 10.31% -12.3%

7 1395.90 9.18% -12.8%

8 1237.53 8.14% -7.7%

9 1148.56 7.56% -3.1%

10 1114.55 7.33%

Based on the relationship between the OSI and Q, it appears that there is a gradual increase in

the OSI values from 0.1 to 2 m3s-1. At discharge volume of 2 m3s-1 there is a relatively discrete

threshold, known as plateau, until discharge volume of 4 m3s-1 whereas afterwards, there is a

decrease of the suitable proportional area (Fig. 14).

33

Figure 14. Relationship of the overall suitability index (OSI; %) and the discharge volumes of the simulations

(N=19) operated in the R2D environment, in the Al Hassan Addakhil dam (Ziz river, east Morocco). The dashed line

indicates the threshold of the maximum discharge level (OSI= 11.86%; Q=3 m3s-1).